

No. 23-108

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

JAMES E. SNYDER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CENTER
FOR LAW AND JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JAY ALAN SEKULOW

Counsel of Record

STUART J. ROTH

JORDAN A. SEKULOW

CRAIG L. PARSHALL

LAURA B. HERNANDEZ

AMERICAN CENTER FOR

LAW & JUSTICE

201 Maryland Ave. NE

Washington, DC 20002

(202) 546-8890

sekulow@aclj.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE STATUTORY TEXT WAS MISCONSTRUED BY THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT	4
A. The Text of § 666(a)(1)(B) Strongly Suggests Quid Pro Quo	4
B. The Legislative History of § 666(a)(1)(B) Strongly Suggests Quid Pro Quo	13
C. Common Law Notions of Bribery Reinforce Quid Pro Quo Here	14
II. SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT COMMANDS QUID PRO QUO HERE	16
A. Campaign Donations in a Bribery Case, and Quid Pro Quo	16
B. The Rule of Lenity and the Presumption of <i>Mens Rea</i> Were Ignored	18

III. FEDERALISM REQUIRES QUID PRO QUO	21
A. Federalism Properly Recognizes State Criminal Authority as Primary Regarding Local Corruption	21
B. The Usurping of Indiana State Criminal Law	27
C. The Usurping of Wisconsin and Illinois Law	30
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Berrios v. Cook Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 138 N.E.3d 695 (Ill. App. Ct. 2018).....	30
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	17
<i>Cooper v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 58 (1967)	27
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	24
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991)	17-18
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	30-31
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016)	1, 23-24
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	18
<i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U.S. 410 (1979)	21-22
<i>Ocasio v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 282 (2016)	22-23

<i>Pruneyard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	27
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997)	26
<i>Scheidler v. Nat’l Org. for Women, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 9 (2006)	23
<i>Tanoos v. Indiana</i> , 137 N.E.3d 1008 (Ind. Ct. App. 2019).....	28
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 722 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013).....	1, 7
<i>United States v. Ganim</i> , 510 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2007).....	17-18
<i>United States v. Hamilton</i> , 46 F.4th 389 (5th Cir. 2022).....	1, 7, 13-14
<i>United States v. Snyder</i> , 71 F.4th 555 (7th Cir. 2023).....	4-5, 7, 11
<i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers of Cal.</i> , 526 U.S. 398 (1999)	5-10, 11, 14, 21
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	12
<i>Winn v. Indiana</i> , 722 N.E.2d 345 (Ind. Ct. App. 1999).....	28

<i>Wisconsin v. Alfonsi</i> , 147 N.W.2d 550 (Wis. 1967)	31
<i>Wisconsin ex rel. Three Unnamed Petitioners v. Peterson</i> , 875 N.W.2d 49 (Wis. 2015)	32
<i>Wisconsin ex rel. Two Unnamed Petitioners v. Peterson</i> , 866 N.W.2d 49 (Wis. 2015)	31-32
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1063 (2022)	18-20
<i>Wurster v. Indiana</i> , 708 N.E.2d 341 (Ind. 1999)	28-29

STATUTES

18 U.S.C.	
§ 201.....	5-7, 11-12
§ 201(b)	9, 13-14
§ 201(b)(1).....	7-8
§ 201(b)(2).....	7-9
§ 201(c).....	6
§ 201(c)(1)(A)	5-6, 10
§ 201(c)(1)(B)	10
§ 666.....	4, 8, 13, 20, 25-26, 32
§ 666(a)(1)(B).....	1-12, 14, 16, 18, 20, 22, 26-27, 29, 32
720 Ill. Comp. Stat.	
5/33-1(d)	30
5/33-1(e)	30

Ind. Code § 35-44.1-1-2(a)(2).....	28
Wis. Stat. § 946.10	31

OTHER SOURCES

Albert W. Alschuler, <i>Criminal Corruption: Why Broad Definitions of Bribery Make Things Worse</i> , 84 Fordham L. Rev. 463, 467 n.14 (2015)..	15-16, 27
1 William Blackstone, Commentaries (Edward Christian ed., 1793)	15
George D. Brown, <i>Stealth Statute—Corruption, the Spending Power, and the Rise of 18 U.S.C. § 666</i> , 73 Notre Dame L. Rev. 247 (1998).....	27
Bradford R. Clark, <i>The Constitutional Structure and the Jurisprudence of Justice Scalia</i> , 47 St. Louis L.J. 753 (2003)	22
Robert H. Jackson, Attorney General of the United States, The Federal Prosecutor 2 (Apr. 1, 1940) https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/ag/legacy/2011/09/16/04-01-1940.pdf	24
Edwin H. Meese III, <i>The Dangerous Federalization of Crime</i> , Hoover Institution (July 30, 1999) https://www.hoover.org/research/dangerous-federalization-crime	25

Antonin Scalia & Kevin A. Ring, <i>Scalia's Court: A Legacy of Landmark Opinions and Dissents</i> (2016)	22
David Schultz & Christopher E. Smith, <i>The Jurisprudential Vision of Justice Antonin Scalia</i> (1996)	22
